R03DS0053EJ0301  Rev.3.01  Page 1 of 11
Mar 01, 2013
 Target Specification  Datasheet
RNA55A125FLP
CMOS System Reset IC
Description
RNA55A125 is microcomputer and system reset signal to be generated.
Detection voltage is set with external resistors can be, the internal reference voltage is 1.25 V.

MPAK-5
U
Type code
RNA55A125FLP (Example)
Control code
Control code Starting in January "A", "B", "C", "D", "E", "F", "G", "H", "J", "K", "L", "M"
Pin Description
Pin No. Pin Name I/O Function
1 OSC —  Connect a resistor for setting the delay time.
 200 ms is obtained is 1 M.
 Range of resistance: 500(k) to 2(M)
2 GND —  Ground
3 VIN I  Input pin for reset detection.
 Supply voltage applied to resistor divider.
4 VDD —  Sorcing power-supply voltage.
5 OUT O  Open drain output
 Low will be output when the reset detection
 Range pull-up resistance: 2.2(k) to 100(k)
RNA55A125FLP Target Specification
R03DS0053EJ0301  Rev.3.01  Page 3 of 11
Mar 01, 2013
Operational Waveform Diagram
Output state td
Input voltage
td = Delay time setting range
100 ms to 400 ms (Standard setting: 200 ms)
Undefined
output
td
VS+ΔVS VS+ΔVS
VS
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Item Symbol Ratings Unit
Supply voltage VDD 6.5 V
Output voltage (open-drain type) VOUT –0.3 to +6.5 V
Input voltage VIN –0.3 to VDD V
Output current IOUT 6 mA
Power dissipation Pd 120 (Ta = 25°C) mW
Operating temperature Topr –40 to +85 °C
Storage temperature Tstg –40 to +125 °C
Electrical Characteristics
(VDD = 3.3 V, Ta = 25°C, unless otherwise noted)
Item Symbol Min Typ Max Unit Test Conditions
Threshold operating voltage VOUL — — 0.9 V RL = 2.2 (k), VOUT < 0.4 V
Circuit current IDD — 10 20 A VDD = 5.0 V, VOUT = Hi (VDD)
Detecting voltage VS 1.225 1.25 1.275 V
Detecting voltage
temperature coefficient
VS/T — 100 — ppm/°C
Hysteresis voltage VHYS 3 5 8 %
Output low voltage VOL — 0.2 0.4 V IOUT = 4 mA, VDD = 3.5 V
Input leakage current Iin –10 0 10 nA
Output leakage current ILK — — 30 nA VOUT = VDD = 5.0 V
Delay time td 140 200 260 ms ROSC = 1 M
RNA55A125FLP Target Specification
R03DS0053EJ0301  Rev.3.01  Page 4 of 11
Mar 01, 2013
Test Circuit
Threshold Operating Voltage  VOUL  Detecting Voltage & Hysteresis
VS & VHYS
Minimum operating voltage
VDD
V
O
U
T
0
VOUT = VDD
VOUT < 0.4 V
VDD = 0 to 1 V
RL = 2.2 kΩ
OSC
GND